
CBL 24-30 

TWENTY-FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 
 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2025 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-29, C.D.1 

   
  
  

 
AN ACT 

 
To further amend Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by Public Laws 
Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-41, 19-52, 19-73, 
19-82, 19-101, 19-114, 19-139, 20-07, 20-16, 20-36, 20-52, 20-81, 
20-84, 21-15, 21-113, 21-123, 21-175, 21-192, 21-208, 21-222, 
22-75, 22-130, 23-82 and 23-142, by amending sections 3, 4, and 6 
thereof, to change the use and allottee of certain funds previously 
appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding public projects and 
social programs for the people of the States of Kosrae and Pohnpei, and 
for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

 Section 1.  Section 3 of Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by 1 

Public Laws Nos. 18-98, 19-07, 19-24, 19-114, 22-75 and 23-82, is 2 

hereby further amended to read as follows: 3 

“Section 3.  Of the sum of $5,100,000 appropriated by this 4 

act, $750,000 is apportioned for public projects and 5 

social programs in the State of Kosrae. 6 

State of Kosrae .......................... $ 750,000 7 

 (a) BA Program .....................  20,000 8 

 (b) High School Lunch Program ......  55,000 9 

 (c) We Care Referral Program .......  20,000 10 

 (d) Scholarship (University of  11 

Hawaii Law School) ........................  20,000 12 

 (e) Wiyac access road improvement ..  5,000 13 

 (f) Malem Youth Group ..............  10,000 14 

 (g) Pilyuul Youth Center renovation  5,000 15 
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 (h) Kosrae-Pohnpei fast pitch teams 1 

(travel, accommodation, rental and meals) $ 5,000 2 

 (i) Kosrae High School dining  3 

area renovation ...........................  30,000 4 

 (j) Kosrae Micro Finance subsidy ...  10,000 5 

 (k) Tafweyat farm road .............  10,000 6 

 (l) Kosrae Outreach and Advocacy Program 40,000 7 

 (m) Purchase of senior citizens bus  8 

and associated cost (spare tires, freight,  9 

POL, spare parts and maintenance) .........  60,000 10 

 (n) Vehicle purchase for youth  11 

group in Malem ............................  5,000 12 

 (o) Lelu Town Government subsidy ...  20,000 13 

 (p) Malem Municipal Government subsidy 10,000 14 

 (q) Utwe Municipal Government subsidy 10,000 15 

 (r) Tafunsak Municipal Government subsidy 10,000 16 

 (s) Lelu Municipal Government subsidy  10,000 17 

 (t) Kosrae Congressional Delegation  18 

Constituents Outreach programs  ...........  30,000 19 

 (u) Xavier High School (tuition  20 

costs for Kosraean Students) ..............  10,000 21 

 (v) Mediation Program ..............  10,000 22 

 (w) Kosrae Junior Tennis ...........  10,000 23 

 (x) Contractual services ...........  5,000 24 

 (y) Pilyucul, Malem channel clearing  25,000 25 
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 (z) Students’ financial assistance: 1 

 (i) University of Guam ....... $ -0- 2 

 (ii) University of Hawaii at  3 

Hilo campus ...............................  -0- 4 

 (iii) University of Hawaii  5 

at Manoa campus ...........................  -0- 6 

 (aa) Okat to Lenwot channel clearance  10,000 7 

 (ab) Department of Resources and 8 

Economic Affairs 9 

 (i) Survey and mapping ........  40,000 10 

 (ii) Access road/drainage ......  20,000 11 

 (ac) Malem farm road ................  20,000 12 

 (ad) Utwe-Walung circumferential road  30,000 13 

 (ae) Finfokoa Malem water extension .  35,000 14 

 (af) Kosrae Port Authority subsidy ..  30,000 15 

 (ag) Mangrove channels clearing  16 

maintenance from Wiyuc to Lenwot  .........  5,000 17 

 (ah) Finsrem, Utawa access road .....  5,000 18 

 (ai) Grants and subsidies for Kosrae 19 

 (i) Private sector development  25,000 20 

 (aj) Scholarship – COM-FSM Trial  21 

Counselor Program .........................  10,000 22 

 (ak) Kosrae High School – Vocational  23 

Education Program  ........................  7,213 24 

 (al) Tafunsak/Walung water system  25 
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extension & improvement  ..................  10,000 1 

 (am) Malem Youth sport equipment ... $ 5,000 2 

 (an) Utwa/Walung Marine Park ........        -0- 3 

 (ao) Preparation/Project  4 

Management/Supervision ....................  30,000 5 

 (ap) Kosrae State Scholarship Board  6 

outreach initiatives ......................  15,000 7 

 (aq) Contributions and subsidy for  8 

Agency and Organizations ..................  5,000 9 

      (ar) Administrative support Costs/ 10 

contractual services ......................  2,787” 11 

 Section 4 of Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by Public 12 

Laws Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-52, 20-36, 20-13 

52, 20-84, 21-175 and 21-192, is hereby further amended to read 14 

as follows: 15 

“Section 4.  Of the sum of $5,100,000 appropriated by 16 

this act, $1,450,000 is apportioned for public projects 17 

and social programs in the state of Pohnpei. 18 

State of Pohnpei .......................... $ 1,450,000 19 

 (1) At-Large ............................  400,000 20 

 (a) Hosting of Micro Games ..........  174,965 21 

 (b) Nanmand, Salapwuk road improvement  40,026 22 

 (c) Eirike road pave overlay ........  30,000 23 

 (d) U Road improvement ..............  30,000 24 

 (e) Madolenihmw road improvement ....   29,541 25 
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 (f) Kolonia road improvement ........  20,000 1 

 (g) Road equipment and purchase .... $ 60,000 2 

 (h) Water catchment improvement/ 3 

tank purchase  .............................  15,468 4 

 (2) Election District No. 1 .............  350,000 5 

 (a) Tomwara loop ....................  -0- 6 

 (b) Vehicle purchase ................  -0- 7 

 (c) Kapinga bridge ..................  -0- 8 

 (d) Nukuoro farming rehabilitation ..  20,000 9 

 (e) Election District No. 1 subsidy .  -0- 10 

 (f) Sapwuafik water system  .........  -0- 11 

 (g) Pohnpei Export Association  .....  10,000 12 

 (h) Palikir Elementary School awards  -0- 13 

 (i) St. Paul Elementary School subsidy 5,000 14 

 (j) LED/solar lights project ........  6,000 15 

 (k)  Nanmadap road improvement ......  20,000 16 

 (l) Pohras Bridge – Sokehs ..........  40,000 17 

 (m) Nukuoro office phone debt  18 

and reconnection fee .......................  -0- 19 

 (n) PUC Water/Power Sokehs Pah Project 105,722 20 

 (o) Kapinga Community House maintenance 20,000 21 

 (p) Beautification project ..........  10,000 22 

 (q) Sokehs Ridge invasive plants  23 

removal project ............................  10,000 24 

      (r) Apwerahn road paving ............  60,000 25 
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      (s) Mercedes building supplemental ..  20,000 1 

     (t) Boats/outboard motor ..........  $ 16,000 2 

      (u) Likie community house repair ....  7,278 3 

 (3) Election District No. 2 .............  350,000 4 

 (a) Sapwalap community house renovation 40,000 5 

 (b) Nanmwoat (Epwitek) road upgrade .  -0- 6 

 (c) Salapwuk School road paving .....  50,000 7 

 (d) Areu Pah road paving ............  25,000 8 

 (e) Nan Rohi (Pehleng) road upgrade .   -0- 9 

 (f) Koapinmwoamwi road paving .......  25,000 10 

 (g) Nan Madol access road upgrade ...  10,000 11 

 (h) Pahnsapw (Section 4) road upgrade  10,000 12 

 (i) Women activities/programs .......   -0- 13 

 (j) Youth activities/programs .......   -0- 14 

 (k) Agriculture Fair ................  6,000 15 

 (l) Purchase of coral materials .....   -0- 16 

 (m) Paies bridge (Kitti) ............  -0- 17 

 (n) Senpehn community house  18 

renovation  ................................  10,000 19 

 (o) Soakoaroan (Pehleng) road upgrade  10,000 20 

 (p) Lohd road paving ................  20,000 21 

 (q) Soamwoai (Section 1) water system  10,000 22 

 (r) Dioan (Kitti) water system ......  5,000 23 

 (s) Purchase of pvc pipes ...........  10,000 24 

 (t) Pihs water system improvement ...  10,000 25 
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 (u) Lukop power line  extension .....  10,000 1 

 (v) Alekot power supplement ........ $ -0- 2 

 (w) Nan Pwoaren Ais (Madolenihmw)  3 

road upgrade ...............................  10,000 4 

 (x) Students’ financial assistance  .  -0- 5 

 (y) Administrative support  6 

services (ED#2) (POL, Utilities, Communication) 14,000 7 

 (z) Outreach and advocacy program ...  45,000 8 

 (aa) Madolenihmw Municipal Inauguration  10,000 9 

 (ab) Teachers’ CPR and First Aid training &  10 

certification ..............................  20,000 11 

 (4) Election District No. 3 .............  350,000 12 

 (a) Youth Organizations’ Activities, 13 

transportation and other needs .............  30,000 14 

 (b) School supplies .................  30,000 15 

 (c) Students support fund ...........  10,000 16 

 (d) Medical referral support ........  15,000 17 

 (e) Senior citizen support  .........  5,000 18 

 (f) Mwoakilloa Municipal Government subsidy 15,000 19 

 (g) ED#3 Community water projects ...  25,000 20 

 (h) Renewal energy/solar equipment  21 

supplies from Remote communities ...........  20,000 22 

 (i) ED#3 office subsidy .............  30,000 23 

 (j) ED#3 road pavement ..............  55,000 24 

 (k) Parem school office .............  20,000 25 
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 (l) Pingelap Municipal Government subsidy 15,000 1 

 (m) Nett Municipal Government subsidy $ 15,000 2 

 (n) U Municipal Government subsidy, 3 

PROVIDED THAT, 55% of the funding is for  4 

Executive branch, 30% for the Council and 15% 5 

for the Judiciary ..........................  15,000 6 

 (o) Road maintenance & beautification  50,000” 7 

 Section 3.  Section 6 of Public Law No. 18-70, as amended by 8 

Public Laws Nos. 18-98, 18-112, 18-122, 19-07, 19-24, 19-101, 20-07, 9 

20-52, 20-84, 21-15, 21-123, 22-75, 22-130, 23-82 and 23-142, is 10 

hereby further amended to read as follows: 11 

“Section 6.  Allotment and management of funds and lapse 12 

date.  All funds appropriated by this act shall be 13 

allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in 14 

accordance with applicable laws, including, but not 15 

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979.  The 16 

allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these 17 

funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used 18 

solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that 19 

no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum 20 

appropriated.  The allottee of the funds appropriated 21 

under section 2 of this act shall be the Governor of Yap 22 

State EXCEPT THAT the funds appropriated under 23 

subsection 2(i) shall be the President of COM-FSM.  The 24 

allottee of funds appropriated under sections 3 and 4 of 25 
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this act shall be the President of the Federated States 1 

of Micronesia or his designee; EXCEPT THAT the funds 2 

appropriated under subsections a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h, 3 

i, j, k, l, m, n, o, s, t, u, v, w, x, ag, ah, aj and ap 4 

of section 3 this act shall be the Mayor of Lelu Town 5 

Government or his designee; the allottee of funds 6 

appropriated under subsections 3(y), 3(aa) and 3(ao) of 7 

this act shall be the Governor of Kosrae or his 8 

designee; the allottee of funds appropriated under 9 

sections 3(aq) and 3(ar) of this act shall be the Mayor 10 

of Malem Municipal Government or his designee; the 11 

allottee of funds appropriated under sections 4(3)(a), 12 

4(3)(n) and 4(3)(t) of this act shall be the Secretary 13 

of the Department of Transportation, Communications and 14 

Infrastructure or his designee; the funds appropriated 15 

under subsections a, b, c, d, e, f and g of section 16 

4(1), subsections 4(3)(b), (c), (d), (f), (p) and r of 17 

this act shall the Pohnpei Transportation Authority; the 18 

allottee of funds appropriated under section 4(3)(u) of 19 

this act shall be the Pohnpei Utility Corporation.  The 20 

allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 4(3)(aa) 21 

of this act shall be the Meninkeder Lapalap of 22 

Madolenihmw; the allottee of funds appropriated under 23 

subsection 4(4)(f) shall be the Mayor of Mwokilloa 24 

Municipal Government or his designee the allottee of 25 
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funds appropriated under subsection 4(4)(l) shall be the 1 

Mayor of Pingelap Municipal Government or his designee.  2 

The allottee of funds appropriated under subsections 3 

5(1) and 5(6), of this act shall be the Governor of 4 

Chuuk State or his designee.  The allottee of funds 5 

appropriated under subsection 5(2) of this act shall be 6 

the Mortlock Islands Development Authority. The allottee 7 

of funds appropriated under subsection 5(3) of this act 8 

shall be the Mayor of Weno Municipal Government or his 9 

designee.  The allottee of funds appropriated under 10 

subsection 5(4) of this act shall be the Southern 11 

Namoneas Development Authority.  The allottee of funds 12 

appropriated under subsection 5(5) of this act shall be 13 

the Faichuk Development Authority.  The authority of the 14 

allottee to obligate funds appropriated by this act 15 

shall lapse on September 30, 2026.” 16 

  17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 
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 1 

 Section 4.  This act shall become law upon approval by the 2 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 3 

becoming law without such approval. 4 

 5 

 6 

                           , 2025 7 

 8 

      9 

 10 

                                   11 
Wesley W. Simina 
President 12 
Federated States of Micronesia 
 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 
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